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PUBLIC COMMENTS PROCEDURE 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
No public speakers.  
 
CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

1. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - November 14, 2019 7:00 PM  
 

Motion to approve the minutes of November 14, 2019 was made by 
Commissioner Korzec and seconded by Vice Chairperson Baker. 

 
Vote: 7-0 
Ayes: Commissioner Korzec, Vice Chairperson Baker, Commissioner Harris, 

Stephan, Brugueras, Chairperson Sims and Commissioner DeJohnette 
Action: Approved 

 
NON-PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 
 

1. Request from the Moreno Valley Unified School District for report regarding sale 
of property (Report of: Planning Commission) 

 
A. Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the conclusions as 

set forth in the staff report regarding the real property disposition by the 
Moreno Valley Unified School District. 
 
Motion to approve considerations was made by Vice Chairperson Baker and 
seconded by Commissioner Korzec. 
 
Vote: 7-0 
Ayes: Vice Chairperson Baker, Commissioner Korzec, Harris, Stephan, 

Brugueras, Chairperson Sims and Commissioner DeJohnette 
Action: Approved 

 
PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 
 

1. Conditional Use Permit for a retail cannabis dispensary Treehouse, CUP PEN19-
0054, in a 2,528 square foot single story building located at 24081 Postal 
Avenue. (Report of: Planning Commission)  
 
A. Staff recommends that the Planning Commission APPROVE Resolution No. 

2019-44, and thereby: 
 

1. Certify that Conditional Use Permit PEN19-0054 is categorically exempt 
from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as 
a Class 1 Exemption (Section 15301, Existing Facilities); and 
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2. Approve Conditional Use Permit PEN19-0054 subject to the attached 

Conditions of Approval included as Exhibit A to the Resolution. 
 

Public Hearing Opened: 7:30 pm 
 
No public speakers.  
 
Public Hearing Closed: 7:30 pm 
 
Motion to approve Resolution Number 2019-44 was made by 
Commissioner Brugueras and seconded by Vice Chairperson Baker. 
 
Vote: 7-0 
Ayes: Commissioner Brugueras, Vice Chairperson Baker, 

Commissioner Korzec, Harris, Stephan, Chairperson Sims and 
Commissioner DeJohnette 

Action:  Approved 
 

2. A Master Plot Plan PEN19-0209 for a 7,250 square foot multi-tenant commercial 
building and a Conditional Use Permit PEN19-0076 for a cannabis dispensary, 
From the Earth, in a 6,030 square foot tenant space located on the south side of 
Sunnymead Boulevard at Back Way. (Report of: Planning Commission) 

 
A. Staff recommends that the Planning Commission: 

 
1. Certify that Master Plot Plan (PEN19-0209) is categorically exempt from 

the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), as a 
Class 32 Exemption, CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (In-Fill 
development Projects), and 

 
2. Adopt Resolution 2019-45 and thereby APPROVE Master Plot Plan 

(PEN19-0209) based on the findings contained in the Resolution and 
subject to the conditions of approval included as Exhibit A; and  

 
3. Certify that Conditional Use Permit (PEN19-0076) is categorically exempt 

from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), as 
a Class 32 Exemption, CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (In-Fill 
development Projects), and 

 
4. Adopt Resolution 2019-46 and thereby APPROVE Conditional Use Permit 

application (PEN19-0076) based on the findings contained in the 
Resolution, and subject to the conditions of approval included as Exhibit 
A. 

 
Public Hearing Opened: 7:53 pm 
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odors and mitigating noxious fumes. The fully integrated and automated system will 
regularly call for the substitution of new filters, and therefore under no circumstances 
will there be any odor nuisance emitted from the operation. In addition, staff is requiring 
that automatic closures shall be installed on all interior and exterior doors and that all 
roof venting, wall penetrations panel joints, etc., be sealed to prevent odors from 
migrating outside of the dispensary. 
 
These systems will also ensure that any odors associated with the dispensary are not 
detectable outside the premises, including parking lots, public rights-of-way, and 
adjacent business locations in surrounding neighborhoods. The required air filtration 
system and the air exchange system are required to be consistent with the Odor Control 
Plan submitted to the City. The air filtration system must be designed by a licensed 
Mechanical Engineer and reviewed and permitted by the Building & Safety Division staff 
as part of the tenant improvement plans for the heating, ventilation and air conditioning 
(HVAC) systems for the proposed dispensary. 
 
Surrounding Area 
 
The proposed cannabis dispensary would be the only use on the project site. 
Surrounding land uses include vacant land to the north, commercial uses to the south 
and east, and commercial and residential uses to the west. 
 
Access/Parking 
 
Access to the site is provided by a driveway from Sunnymead Boulevard. The parking 
requirement for a retail cannabis shop is 1 parking space per 225 sq. ft. of floor area. A 
total of 16 parking spaces, including two secured spaces, are provided on site,  
consistent with the standards of the Municipal Code. 
 
Design/Landscaping 
 
As discussed in the Background section the Applicant proposes to modify the existing 
building by removing an existing patio cover and trash enclosure to allow vehicle access 
to the rear of the building. The rear parking area will be enhanced with new landscape 
planters, parking lot lighting, ADA compliant trash enclosure and block wall on the west 
property line to buffer the existing adjacent residential use from the parking lot.  The five 
existing parking spaces located in front of the building will be reduced to just two 
spaces, designed with appropriated hammerheads to allow egress from the site in a 
forward motion.  Additionally, an existing freestanding pole sign along Sunnymead 
Boulevard will be removed to improve circulation and reduce visual clutter along the 
street.   
 
The proposed changes will result in improved vehicular circulation, pedestrian safety, 
and lighting.  The introduction of new landscaping, removal of the existing pole sign, 
security gates and non-conforming trash enclosure will all contribute to improving the 
aesthetics of the site. 
 

1
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Jerry Guarracino Albert Armijo 
Planning Consultant Interim Planning Manager 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Public Notice 
2. 600 Foot Radius Map 
3. Resolution 2020-01 
4. Exhibit A to Resolution 2020-01 
5. Site Plan 
6. Exisiting and Proposed Site Plan 
7. Floor Plan 
8. Building Elevations 
9. Landscape Plan 
10. Aerial Photograph 
11. Zoning 
12. Public Comment 
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5 
Resolution No. 2020-01 

Date Approved: 

Pursuant to Government Code Section 66020(d)(1), NOTICE IS 
FURTHER GIVEN that the 90-day period to protest the imposition of 
any impact fee, dedication, reservation, or other exaction described 
in this Resolution begins on the effective date of this Resolution and 
any such protest must be in a manner that complies with Section 
66020(a) and failure to timely follow this procedure will bar any 
subsequent legal action to attack, review, set aside, void or annul 
imposition. 
 
The right to protest the fees, dedications, reservations, or other 
exactions does not apply to planning, zoning, grading, or other 
similar application processing fees or service fees in connection with 
this project and it does not apply to any fees, dedication, 
reservations, or other exactions of which a notice has been given 
similar to this, nor does it revive challenges to any fees for which the 
applicable statute of limitations has previously expired. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission HEREBY 
APPROVES Resolution No. 2020-01, and thereby: 
 

1. CERTIFY that Conditional Use Permit PEN19-0053 is categorically exempt 
from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as 
a Class 1 Exemption (Section 15301, Existing Facilities); and 

 
2. APPROVE Conditional Use Permit PEN19-0053 subject to the attached 

Conditions of Approval included as Exhibit A to the Resolution. 
 
APPROVED this 9th day of January, 2020. 

 
 
 

__________________________ 
Jeffrey Sims 
Chairperson, Planning Commission 

 
 
ATTEST:       APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
Patty Nevins, Acting Community   City Attorney 
Development Director 
Secretary to the Planning Commission 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
Exhibit A: Conditions of Approval  

1.c
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modification to the interior design/set-up, exterior elevations or business process (including 
security procedures) shall require separate review and approval. For a Conditional Use Permit, 
violation may result in revocation of a Conditional Use Permit per MC Section 9.09.290 F and 
9.02.260. 

 
11. The cannabis license and the Conditional Use Permit, apply only to the 3,544 square foot building 

at 24200 Sunnymead Boulevard. No use of any other tenant space, outside of the 3,544 square 
foot building is allowed per Conditional Use Permit PEN19-0053. 

 
12. Daily hours of operation for the dispensary may start no earlier than 8:00 am and end no later than 

10:00 pm, Sunday through Saturday. 
 
13. A licensee conducting a commercial cannabis dispensary shall meet all applicable operational 

requirements for retail/commercial cannabis dispensaries. (MC 9.09.290 (E)(4)) 
 
14. The commercial cannabis operation shall have a valid Commercial Cannabis Business Permit and 

shall comply with all requirements of Moreno Valley Municipal Code Chapter 5.05 prior to issuance 
of occupancy permits. 

 
15. The cannabis licensee shall display its current valid Commercial Cannabis Business Permit under 

Chapter 5.05 of this Code and a Conditional Use Permit issued in accordance with this chapter 
inside the lobby or waiting area of the main entrance to the site. The permits shall be displayed at 
all times in a conspicuous place so that it may be readily seen by all persons entering the site. 
(MC 9.09.290 (D)(2)(c)) 

 
16. All City Fire, Police and Code personnel shall have unlimited and unrestricted property access for 

inspections of commercial cannabis businesses and facilities during business hours. (MC 9.09.290 
(D)(2)(g)) 

 
17. No person associated with this commercial cannabis dispensary shall cause or permit the sale, 

dispensing or consumption of alcoholic beverages or the sale of tobacco products on or within 50 
feet of the premises of a cannabis business. (MC 9.09.290 (D)(2)(b)) 

 
18. No person shall smoke, ingest, or otherwise consume cannabis in any form on, or within twenty 

(20) feet of, the dispensary site. (MC 9.09.290 (E)(4)(f)) 
 
19. No commercial cannabis dispensary owner or employee shall: (i) cause or permit the sale, 

distribution, or consumption of alcoholic beverages on the dispensary property (ii) hold or maintain 
a license form the State Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the sale of alcoholic beverages; 
or (iii) operate a business on or adjacent to the dispensary property that sells alcoholic beverages. 
No alcoholic beverages shall be allowed or stored on the dispensary property. (MC 9.09.290 
(E)(4)(g)) 

 
20. No cannabis or marijuana materials or products shall be visible from the exterior of any structure, 

facility, or building in which commercial cannabis dispensaries are being conducted. All 
commercial cannabis dispensaries must take place within a fully enclosed, secured and permanent 
structure (with accommodations in place at all times to allow for and facilitate unlimited/unrestricted 
access throughout the premises by emergency service personnel). (MC 9.09.290 (E)(6)(c)) 

 
21. The commercial cannabis dispensary shall have designated locked storage on the dispensary 

property for after-hours storage of medical and adult use recreational cannabis and cannabis 
infused products. All cannabis and cannabis infused products shall be stored at the dispensary 
property in secured rooms that are completely enclosed or in a safe that is bolted to the floor (with 

1.d
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